

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JAMAAL CAMERON; RICHARD BRIGGS; RAJ LEE; MICHAEL CAMERON; MATTHEW SAUNDERS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL BOUCHARD, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Oakland County; CURTIS D. CHILDS, in his official capacity as Commander of Corrective Services; OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-10949

Hon. Linda V. Parker

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND FACTS	2
I. Plaintiffs Are Being Detained In Extraordinarily Unsafe Conditions that Cannot Protect Them From this Global Pandemic.	2
II. Plaintiffs Seek Class-Wide Prospective Relief.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Proposed Class Is So Numerous That Joinder of All Proposed Class Members Is Impracticable.	7
II. Claims by The Proposed Class Raise Common Questions That Will Generate Common Answers.....	10
III. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Proposed Class.....	14
IV. The Named Plaintiffs Are Competent and Dedicated Class Representatives.....	17
V. Certification of the Class for Prospective Relief is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2).	19
VI. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel Under Rule 23(g).....	21
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Leis, 204 F.R.D. 401 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 8, 11, 20

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....19

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds, 568 U.S. 455
(2013)6

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey, 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....20

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc., 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) 15, 18

Brown v. City of Detroit, No. 10–12162, 2012 WL 4470433
(E.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 2012) 11, 15

Calloway v. Caraco Pharm. Labs, Ltd., 287 F.R.D. 402 (E.D. Mich.
2012).....8

Cmtys. for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, 192
F.R.D. 568 (W.D. Mich. 1999) 7, 8, 10, 21

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co., 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....7

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Services, 489 U.S. 189
(1989)5

Eddleman v. Jefferson County, 96 F.3d 1448, 1996 WL 495013 6th Cir.
1996).....15

Glover v. Johnson, 85 F.R.D. 1 (E.D. Mich. 1977) 11, 15, 20

Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am., 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012).....6

Gorton v. Johnson, 100 F.R.D. 801 (E.D. Mich. 1984) 11, 20

Hiatt v. Adams Cty., 155 F.R.D. 605 (S.D. Ohio 1994) passim

In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc., 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....17

In re Consumers Power Co. Sec. Litig., 105 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 1985)7

Johnson v. City of Opelousas, 658 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1981)7, 21

Miller v. Univ. of Cincinnati, 241 F.R.D. 285 (S.D. Ohio 2006)8

Penland v. Warren Cty. Jail, 797 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1986)7

Peters v. Cars To Go, Inc., 184 F.R.D. 270 (W.D. Mich. 1998).....8

Rankin v. Rots, 220 F.R.D. 511 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....15

Reese v. CNH Am., LLC, 227 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2005)14

Richmond v. Huq, 885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018)2

<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10, 12
<i>Smith v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. and Corr.</i> , No. 2:08–CV–15, 2012 WL 1440254 (S.D. Ohio April 26, 2012)	11, 15, 20
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	passim
<i>Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6, 10
<i>Williams v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 270 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	20
Constitutional Provisions	
US Const, Am VIII	passim
US Const, Am XIV	1, 2, 12, 13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	1, 21, 22
Other Authorities	
8 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 25:20 (4th ed. 2002)	19
Michigan Joint Task Force on Jail and Pretrial Incarceration, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> , p 7 (Jan. 10, 2020)	9
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97, 132 (2009)	10
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:12 (5th ed.)	8, 10
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:28 (5th ed.)	19
Wagner, Peter & Widra, Emily, <i>No need to wait for pandemics: The public health case for criminal justice reform</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Mar. 6, 2020).....	9
Wingblad, Aileen, <i>23 Oakland County Jail Inmates Have Confirmed COVID-19</i> , Oakland Press (Apr. 10, 2020)	8
